

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

DEGREES BY HUSSON COLLEGE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. To raise money. The county commissioners of the County of Penobscot are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$500,000 to purchase and develop premises adjoining Penobscot County buildings.

Sec. 2. Bonds or notes. To provide funds for said capital improvements, the treasurer of Penobscot County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$500,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds or notes therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Penobscot County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1969," or "Penobscot County Capital Improvement Notes, Act of 1969." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1969, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date. Such bonds or notes shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of said county commissioners. The county may sell such securities at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the said county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest. Such bonds or notes shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in the Revised Statutes, 1964, Title 30, sections 302 and 404.

Sec. 3. Temporary notes. Said county treasurer, with the approval of said county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds or notes under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds or notes shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds or notes shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 29, 1969

Chapter 90

AN ACT Relating to Conferring Degrees by Husson College. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Degrees. In addition to the rights and privileges and powers granted to Husson College by chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1953, as

HARRISON WATER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

amended by the private and special laws of 1963, chapter 15 and by the private and special laws of 1965, chapter 121, Husson College, a nonprofit corporation, of Bangor, Maine, is authorized by appropriate action of its trustees to confer upon distinguished persons in recognition of their achievements, fine works and contributions to society and mankind appropriate honorary doctorate degrees.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 91

AN ACT Creating the Harrison Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there is an urgent need for expansion of transmission mains to increase the flow of water for fire protection purposes; and

Whereas, there is an urgent need to expand the present water system to include inhabitants presently using private sources of water supply that face possible condemnation; and

Whereas, funds and grants-in-aid are now available, which may not be available, if a water district is not formed at once; and

Whereas, it is necessary to take immediate steps to expand said mains and to expand said existing water system to protect the health and welfare of the inhabitants of said water district; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name and purpose. The inhabitants of and the territory within that part of the Town of Harrison in the County of Cumberland and that part of the Town of Bridgton, more commonly referred to as North Bridgton, in the County of Cumberland, as is hereafter described: Beginning at a point on the shore of Long Lake in the Town of Bridgton, which point is due east of Maine State Highway Commission Station 165 + 00 on the Bridgton Road (State Road No. 117) which station is also 750 feet south, more or less, of the junction of the Bridgton Road and Main Street in the Town of Bridgton, thence in a westerly direction to said Maine State Highway Commission Station 165 + 00 on the Bridgton Road; thence in a northerly direction to a point on the Chadbourne Hill Road which point is 2,000 feet, more or less, westerly of the intersection of the Chadbourne Hill Road and Main Street in Bridgton; thence in a northerly direction to a point on the Waterford Road (State Road No. 36) where